

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

AVVISO 03

Question n. 1

Relating to the locations, the initiative will be implemented in the following areas:

- Permet – traditional village of Benje
- Gjirokaster – Archeological site of Antigonea.

Can the project be implemented only in the area of Gjirokaster – Archeological site of Antigonea?

Answer 1: The overall project financed by AICS is implemented in both areas. The “Avviso 3/2021” relates to technical-scientific services to AICS for interventions the Archeological site of Antigonea.

Question n.2

Participation is open to legal person – participating either individually or in a consortium
Should the consortium already be established at the stage of proposal’s submission?
Could be a simple expression of interest in setting up the consortium in case of financing the project proposal be sufficient?

Answer 2

In this stage it is sufficient an expression of interest. The consortium should be legally created before contract signature.

Question n. 3

Documentary evidence of the financial and economic capacity of the partners and the official document providing that the person who sign on behalf of the consortium is duly authorised to do must be translated in English.

About these documents, these are generally decrees and financial statements. It’s onerous to translate them in English.

Is it possible to attach them in Italian with a self-certification?

Answer 3: Yes

Question n.4

In the session “signature of contract” it’s expected that the tender shall sign a professional insurance covering any damage the tender may cause to the Contracting Authority during the

implementation period of the contract.

Is the cost of insurance an eligible cost that we can put in our budget now?

Answer n.4: Yes

Question n. 5

In the session “involvement of all members of the consortium and of capacity providing entities” is possible for the tenderer relied on the capacity of other entities to fulfil the technical and professional criteria.

It is possible to include a technician from outside the consortium?

Answer n.5: Yes